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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened December 15, 2023, to revise the forecast 
of prison admissions and population.  During the five months monitored since the July 2023 
Conference, admissions totaled 11,453 which was -265 (-2.3 percent) below the estimate.  An 
examination of upstream variables, such as arrests and guilty dispositions, indicates that they are 
following trends that are similar to those seen in the July 2023 Conference.  Additionally, monthly 
admissions have not followed a clear trend, fluctuating above and below the forecasted estimate 
depending on what month is observed, and nearly matching the cumulative estimate in October. 
 
After considering these trends, the Conference determined that the -0.5 percent error for the 
forecasted population was mostly attributed to statistical noise in admissions, though it is also 
partially a product of recent changes in releases, which the current forecast attempts to correct. 
Given this understanding, the adopted forecast uses July’s forecasted admissions, adjusted for 
actuals and with a slight shift of December admissions into the January total.  The end result is 
minor changes to the prison population forecast adopted in July 2023.  The annual percentage 
changes are similar to those assumed by the prior conference.  
 
   
 

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) August 

2022 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 23-24 28,811 25,745 88,240 -445 3.6% 
FY 24-25 28,420 26,862 89,798 -160 1.8% 
FY 25-26 28,515 27,438 90,875 -13 1.2% 
FY 26-27 28,959 27,627 92,207 -253 1.5% 
FY 27-28 29,041 28,024 93,224 -109 1.1% 
FY 28-29 29,089 28,254 94,059 -256 0.9% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 18,810 26,051 80,495 18,810 26,051 80,495 0
FY 2021-22 25,897 24,268 82,124 25,897 24,268 82,124 0
FY 2022-23 27,891 24,841 85,174 27,870 24,820 85,174 0
FY 2023-24 29,076 25,565 88,685 28,811 25,745 88,240 -445
FY 2024-25 28,420 27,147 89,958 28,420 26,862 89,798 -160
FY 2025-26 28,515 27,585 90,888 28,515 27,438 90,875 -13
FY 2026-27 28,959 27,387 92,460 28,959 27,627 92,207 -253
FY 2027-28 29,041 28,168 93,333 29,041 28,024 93,224 -109
FY 2028-29 29,089 28,107 94,315 29,089 28,254 94,059 -256

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 22 2,306 2,107 82,323 2,306 2,107 82,323 0
AUG 22 2,674 2,311 82,686 2,674 2,311 82,686 0
SEP 22 1,834 2,019 82,501 1,834 2,019 82,501 0
OCT 22 2,372 2,075 82,798 2,372 2,075 82,798 0
NOV 22 2,057 1,963 82,892 2,057 1,963 82,892 0
DEC 22 2,280 1,958 83,214 2,280 1,958 83,214 0
JAN 2023 2,129 2,062 83,281 2,130 2,063 83,281 0
FEB 23 2,196 1,945 83,532 2,196 1,945 83,532 0
MAR 23 2,660 2,111 84,081 2,660 2,111 84,081 0
APR 23 2,276 2,062 84,295 2,277 2,063 84,295 0
MAY 23 2,647 2,145 84,797 2,650 2,148 84,797 0
JUN 23 2,460 2,083 85,174 2,434 2,057 85,174 0

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD July 28, 2023 versus December 15, 2023

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held July 28, 2023 held December 15, 2023



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,281 2,110 85,345 2,184 2,186 85,172 -173
AUG 23 2,370 2,052 85,663 1,979 2,198 84,953 -710
SEP 23 2,353 2,142 85,874 2,539 2,184 85,308 -566
OCT 23 2,213 2,157 85,930 2,494 2,091 85,711 -219
NOV 23 2,501 2,050 86,381 2,257 2,040 85,928 -453
DEC 23 2,507 2,126 86,762 2,399 2,126 86,201 -561
JAN 2024 2,142 2,129 86,775 2,250 2,147 86,304 -471
FEB 24 2,353 2,081 87,047 2,353 2,078 86,579 -468
MAR 24 2,781 2,130 87,698 2,781 2,225 87,135 -563
APR 24 2,361 2,153 87,906 2,361 2,150 87,346 -560
MAY 24 2,537 2,264 88,179 2,537 2,257 87,626 -553
JUN 24 2,677 2,171 88,685 2,677 2,063 88,240 -445

JUL 24 2,378 2,205 88,858 2,378 2,130 88,488 -370
AUG 24 2,418 2,245 89,031 2,418 2,212 88,694 -337
SEP 24 2,371 2,272 89,130 2,371 2,196 88,869 -261
OCT 24 2,344 2,282 89,192 2,344 2,278 88,935 -257
NOV 24 2,291 2,205 89,278 2,291 2,196 89,030 -248
DEC 24 2,426 2,302 89,402 2,426 2,361 89,095 -307
JAN 2025 2,082 2,316 89,168 2,082 2,260 88,917 -251
FEB 25 2,296 2,163 89,301 2,296 2,148 89,065 -236
MAR 25 2,495 2,321 89,475 2,495 2,328 89,232 -243
APR 25 2,317 2,268 89,524 2,317 2,255 89,294 -230
MAY 25 2,448 2,337 89,635 2,448 2,276 89,466 -169
JUN 25 2,554 2,231 89,958 2,554 2,222 89,798 -160

JUL 25 2,389 2,295 90,052 2,389 2,267 89,920 -132
AUG 25 2,427 2,303 90,176 2,427 2,276 90,071 -105
SEP 25 2,380 2,263 90,293 2,380 2,314 90,137 -156
OCT 25 2,350 2,326 90,317 2,350 2,306 90,181 -136
NOV 25 2,300 2,294 90,323 2,300 2,313 90,168 -155
DEC 25 2,436 2,357 90,402 2,436 2,320 90,284 -118
JAN 2026 2,089 2,304 90,187 2,089 2,282 90,091 -96
FEB 26 2,303 2,264 90,226 2,303 2,201 90,193 -33
MAR 26 2,502 2,307 90,421 2,502 2,288 90,407 -14
APR 26 2,324 2,295 90,450 2,324 2,293 90,438 -12
MAY 26 2,456 2,279 90,627 2,456 2,287 90,607 -20
JUN 26 2,559 2,298 90,888 2,559 2,291 90,875 -13

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 26 2,426 2,286 91,028 2,426 2,372 90,929 -99
AUG 26 2,464 2,311 91,181 2,464 2,350 91,043 -138
SEP 26 2,417 2,247 91,351 2,417 2,310 91,150 -201
OCT 26 2,387 2,252 91,486 2,387 2,317 91,220 -266
NOV 26 2,337 2,283 91,540 2,337 2,326 91,231 -309
DEC 26 2,471 2,266 91,745 2,471 2,312 91,390 -355
JAN 2027 2,126 2,267 91,604 2,126 2,244 91,272 -332
FEB 27 2,340 2,248 91,696 2,340 2,213 91,399 -297
MAR 27 2,539 2,329 91,906 2,539 2,309 91,629 -277
APR 27 2,361 2,293 91,974 2,361 2,264 91,726 -248
MAY 27 2,493 2,326 92,141 2,493 2,322 91,897 -244
JUN 27 2,598 2,279 92,460 2,598 2,288 92,207 -253

JUL 27 2,623 2,337 92,746 2,623 2,349 92,481 -265
AUG 27 2,580 2,345 92,981 2,580 2,322 92,739 -242
SEP 27 2,531 2,318 93,194 2,531 2,307 92,963 -231
OCT 27 2,647 2,357 93,484 2,647 2,364 93,246 -238
NOV 27 2,121 2,323 93,282 2,121 2,275 93,092 -190
DEC 27 2,378 2,335 93,325 2,378 2,331 93,139 -186
JAN 2028 2,146 2,312 93,159 2,146 2,296 92,989 -170
FEB 28 2,460 2,363 93,256 2,460 2,350 93,099 -157
MAR 28 2,492 2,352 93,396 2,492 2,341 93,250 -146
APR 28 2,590 2,374 93,612 2,590 2,371 93,469 -143
MAY 28 2,142 2,379 93,375 2,142 2,365 93,246 -129
JUN 28 2,331 2,373 93,333 2,331 2,353 93,224 -109

JUL 28 2,450 2,375 93,408 2,450 2,366 93,308 -100
AUG 28 2,782 2,357 93,833 2,782 2,358 93,732 -101
SEP 28 2,134 2,322 93,645 2,134 2,325 93,541 -104
OCT 28 2,457 2,349 93,753 2,457 2,360 93,638 -115
NOV 28 2,159 2,349 93,563 2,159 2,355 93,442 -121
DEC 28 2,356 2,348 93,571 2,356 2,341 93,457 -114
JAN 2029 2,206 2,346 93,431 2,206 2,340 93,323 -108
FEB 29 2,300 2,332 93,399 2,300 2,340 93,283 -116
MAR 29 2,679 2,288 93,790 2,679 2,364 93,598 -192
APR 29 2,353 2,337 93,806 2,353 2,358 93,593 -213
MAY 29 2,654 2,359 94,101 2,654 2,385 93,862 -239
JUN 29 2,559 2,345 94,315 2,559 2,362 94,059 -256

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 22 AUG 22 SEP 22 OCT 22 NOV 22 DEC 22 JAN 23 FEB 23 MAR 23 APR 23 MAY 23 JUN 23

2,306         2,674         1,834         2,372         2,057         2,280         2,130         2,196         2,660         2,277         2,650         2,434         

2,245         2,567         1,763         2,254         1,976         2,183         2,023         2,120         2,570         2,170         2,552         2,324         

61              107            71              118            81              97              107            76              90              107            98              110            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
61              107            71              118            81              97              107            76              90              107            98              110            

2,107         2,311         2,019         2,075         1,963         1,958         2,063         1,945         2,111         2,063         2,148         2,057         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

82,323       82,686       82,501       82,798       82,892       83,214       83,281       83,532       84,081       84,295       84,797       85,174       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 15, 2023
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29
ACTUAL

27,870                28,811                28,420                28,515                28,959                29,041                29,089                

26,747                27,717                27,319                27,420                27,866                27,948                27,996                

1,123                  1,094                  1,101                  1,095                  1,093                  1,093                  1,093                  

-                      1                         1                         -                      -                      -                      -                      
1,123                  1,093                  1,100                  1,095                  1,093                  1,093                  1,093                  

24,820                25,745                26,862                27,438                27,627                28,024                28,254                

-                      15                       28                       28                       28                       28                       28                       

-                      269                     852                     1,026                  1,095                  1,093                  1,092                  

-                      14,662                25,982                26,384                26,504                26,903                27,134                

-                      12,715                14,792                8,859                  5,983                  4,245                  3,408                  
-                      1,947                  11,190                17,525                20,521                22,658                23,726                

85,174                88,240                89,798                90,875                92,207                93,224                94,059                

85,174                88,685                89,958                90,888                92,460                93,333                94,315                

-                      (445)                    (160)                    (13)                      (253)                    (109)                    (256)                    

83,465                86,375                89,074                90,281                91,424                93,078                93,570                

71,696                74,606                77,305                78,512                79,655                81,309                81,801                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 15, 2023
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 23 AUG 23 SEP 23 OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 APR 24 MAY 24 JUN 24

2,184         1,979         2,539         2,494         2,257         2,399         2,250         2,353         2,781         2,361         2,537         2,677         

2,089         1,899         2,431         2,407         2,164         2,318         2,158         2,265         2,691         2,268         2,440         2,587         

95              80              108            87              93              81              92              88              90              93              97              90              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             
95              80              108            87              93              81              92              87              90              93              97              90              

2,186         2,198         2,184         2,091         2,040         2,126         2,147         2,078         2,225         2,150         2,257         2,063         

NA NA NA NA NA 2                2                2                2                2                3                2                

NA NA NA NA NA 4                19              39              44              47              57              59              

NA NA NA NA NA 2,095         2,105         2,020         2,165         2,090         2,189         1,998         

NA NA NA NA NA 1,953         1,927         1,796         1,873         1,782         1,822         1,562         
NA NA NA NA NA 142            178            224            292            308            367            436            

85,172       84,953       85,308       85,711       85,928       86,201       86,304       86,579       87,135       87,346       87,626       88,240       

85,345       85,663       85,874       85,930       86,381       86,762       86,775       87,047       87,698       87,906       88,179       88,685       

(173)           (710)           (566)           (219)           (453)           (561)           (471)           (468)           (563)           (560)           (553)           (445)           

86,375       

74,606       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 15, 2023
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 24 AUG 24 SEP 24 OCT 24 NOV 24 DEC 24 JAN 25 FEB 25 MAR 25 APR 25 MAY 25 JUN 25

2,378         2,418         2,371         2,344         2,291         2,426         2,082         2,296         2,495         2,317         2,448         2,554         

2,278         2,320         2,281         2,241         2,200         2,352         1,991         2,212         2,403         2,231         2,360         2,450         

100            98              90              103            91              74              91              84              92              86              88              104            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
100            98              90              103            91              74              91              84              92              85              88              104            

2,130         2,212         2,196         2,278         2,196         2,361         2,260         2,148         2,328         2,255         2,276         2,222         

3                2                3                2                3                2                2                2                2                2                3                2                

60              61              69              71              72              74              71              71              76              75              75              77              

2,067         2,149         2,124         2,205         2,121         2,285         2,187         2,075         2,250         2,178         2,198         2,143         

1,569         1,555         1,428         1,425         1,243         1,317         1,186         1,014         1,128         1,033         998            896            
498            594            696            780            878            968            1,001         1,061         1,122         1,145         1,200         1,247         

88,488       88,694       88,869       88,935       89,030       89,095       88,917       89,065       89,232       89,294       89,466       89,798       

88,858       89,031       89,130       89,192       89,278       89,402       89,168       89,301       89,475       89,524       89,635       89,958       

(370)           (337)           (261)           (257)           (248)           (307)           (251)           (236)           (243)           (230)           (169)           (160)           

89,074       

77,305       

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE DECEMBER 15, 2023



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) July 28, 2023 CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 25 AUG 25 SEP 25 OCT 25 NOV 25 DEC 25 JAN 26 FEB 26 MAR 26 APR 26 MAY 26 JUN 26

2,389         2,427         2,380         2,350         2,300         2,436         2,089         2,303         2,502         2,324         2,456         2,559         

2,287         2,330         2,289         2,250         2,208         2,361         1,998         2,220         2,411         2,239         2,369         2,458         

102            97              91              100            92              75              91              83              91              85              87              101            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
102            97              91              100            92              75              91              83              91              85              87              101            

